
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  DX28340 

Oakham
      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 19 June 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 13 July 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

6) ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 101/2018
(Pages 5 - 22)

7) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 103/2018
(Pages 23 - 28)

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 

8) LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD (LRSAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 
Report No. 123/2018
(Pages 29 - 42)

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND LOCAL 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 

9) LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (LRLSCB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 
Report No. 124/2018
(Pages 43 - 58)

10) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby



SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 101/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
17 July 2018

ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial Planning

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/240518

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Gordon Brown, Portfolio Holder for
Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Property
Services, Culture & Leisure, Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

Andrew Merry- Finance Manager - 
Technical

Tel: 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators within the report.

2. Notes that the treasury management stewardship for 2017/18 was in compliance with 
the treasury management strategy.

5

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Report 41/2017 set the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 linked to 
the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan
[...]
rities restricting the amount of 
borrowing which may be undertaken (although no restrictions were 
made in 2012/13);

 Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the 
controls and powers within the Act; 

 The SI requires the Council to undertake any borrowing activity with 
regard to the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities; 

 The SI also requires the Council to operate the overall treasury 
function with regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services; 

 Under the Act MHCLG has issued Investment Guidance to structure 
and regulate the Council’s investment activities; and

 Under Section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007 the Secretary of State has taken powers to issue 
guidance on accounting practices.  Guidance on Minimum Revenue 
Provision was issued under this section on 8 November 2007.

6.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy explains how it complies with 
this legal framework.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because 
there are no service, policy or organisational changes being proposed.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no community safety implications.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The report summarises treasury management performance in the year and 
meets the requirements set out in section 6.

7



11 BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 Statement of Accounts 2017/18

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A - Treasury Management Annual Report

12.2 Appendix B - Link Commentary on 2017/18

12.3 Appendix C - Glossary

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is 
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

8



Appendix A.  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
1 OVERVIEW OF STRATEGY

1.1 What is Treasury Management?

1.1.1 Treasu
[...]
 voluntary indicators.

Public Works Loans Board (PWLB): 
The PWLB is a statutory body operating within the United Kingdom Debt 
Management Office, an Executive Agency of HM Treasury. The PWLB's function 
is to lend money from the National Loans Fund to local authorities and other 
prescribed bodies, and to collect the repayments.

Revenue Expenditure: 
Expenditure to meet the continuing cost of delivery of services including salaries 
and wages, the purchase of materials and capital financing charges.

(Short) Term Deposits: 
Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return 
(Interest).

Specified Investments: 
Term used in the CLG Guidance and Welsh Assembly Guidance for Local 
Authority Investments. Investments that offer high security and high liquidity, in 
sterling and for no more than one year. UK government, local authorities and 
bodies that have a high credit rating.

Supported Borrowing: 
Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party.

Temporary Borrowing: 
Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending.

Unsupported Borrowing: 
Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 
referred to as Prudential Borrowing.

Yield: 
The measure of the return on an investment.

22



Report No: 103/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
17 July 2018

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Building our infrastructure

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/040618

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Gordon Brown, Portfolio Holder for 
Regulatory Services, Waste Management, Property 
Services, Culture & Leisure, Finance including 
Revenues & Benefits and Internal Audit

Contact Officer(s): James Frieland, Economic 
Development & Tourism Manager

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Finance Director

Tel: 01572 490910
jfrieland@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
That Cabinet:

1. Authorises the Director for Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Portfolio for Resources, to provide funds (not exceeding £200,000 in total) to 
community organisations on a short term loan basis to enable successful grant 
funded projects to be completed.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek Members’ approval for use of Council finances to support community 
organisations that have successfully applied for LEADER grant funding but require 
assistance in bridging the period between confirmation of grant award and completion 
of the works being funded.

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 LEADER funding is available to local businesses, communities, foresters, farmers and 
land managers and is a European scheme administered in the UK by the Rural 
Payments Agency (RPA).

2.2 A total of £138m was made available for the LEADER programme between 2015 and 
2020.  Applications are made to the Local Action Group (LAG) for funding for projects 

23

Agenda Item 7

http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgExecPostDetails.aspx?ID=286


that create jobs or support business growth in rural areas.  The LAG for Rutland & 
Peterborough is comprised of private sector and community representatives and from 
the public sector.

2.3 As Rutland is classified as 100% rural, any business, not-for-profit or community 
organisation within its borders is eligible to apply for a grant from £2,500 to £50,000 
although higher amounts up to £75,000 can be considered in exceptional 
circumstances where projects can demonstrate a higher rate of outputs and fit with 
the Local Development Strategy.  Each LAG decides which projects they will support 
in their local area and projects must s
[...]
eement, they will 
then write to the applicant to make a formal offer of the grant.  At this stage, the 
Council may be asked by a community organisation such as a village hall committee 
to provide financial assistance by arranging a short-term loan to enable the project 
works to proceed.  The loan would then be paid back to the Council once works had 
been completed and the grant award drawn down.

3.8 The Government has guaranteed funding for RDPE Leader Programme grants if 
these are signed before the UK’s departure from the EU even if the grant agreements 
continue after the UK has have left the EU.  This is subject to projects being good 
value for money and being in line with domestic strategic priorities.  DEFRA has 
confirmed that projects approved through the LEADER process meet these 
conditions.  Projects need to be finished and paid for by 31st March 2019 in order to 
secure funding.

4. CONSULTATION 

4.1 Several workshops have been help with community organisations and feedback from 
these taken on board.  The LAG has also met directly with some local community 
groups considering an application to discuss potential concerns.

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 The Council has no obligation to provide financial assistance to successful grant 
applicants but if it does not offer support the majority of community organisations are 
unlikely to proceed with their applications which would have a detrimental impact on 
local community and economic objectives.

25



6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 In the context of LEADER funding, the total maximum amount of loan funding required 
is likely to be in the region of £200,000.  The opportunity cost of giving a loan is c1% 
per annum - £2,000 - this represents the typical amount the Council would earn on 
interest in say a 1 year deposit.  The Council would therefore seek to charge an 
"admin fee" of 2% of the value of the loan (1% opportunity cost and 1% for cover 
administration costs).

6.2 Based on the informati
[...]
author. 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None identified

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

26



10.1 None identified

11. ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Human Resource implications

11.2 The funding will be administered by existing staff and additional workload is expected 
to be minimal.

12. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1 LEADER funding is time limited with final applications required before 31st March 
2019 so it is important that as many grant funding applications as possible are 
completed before that date.  It is also important that the Council supports the 
voluntary & community sector and providing this funding to bridge the gap between 
grant award and final payment will achieve both objectives.  

12.2 With each application being assessed on a case by case basis and given the 
anticipated short loan duration, the risk of default on repayments is considered to be 
low and the administration charge to be levied will ensure a cost neutral initiative.

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

14. APPENDICES  

14.1 There are no appendices.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 123/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
17 July 2018

LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LRSAB) 
BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19

Report of the Chair of the LRSAB

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Key Decision:  No Forward Plan Reference: FP170118

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety and Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Robert Lake, Chair of the LRSAB (Via the Safeguarding Board 
Office)
0116 305 7130
sbbo@leics.gov.uk

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People Tel: 01572 758307
toneill@rutland.gov.uk 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Considers the LRSAB Business Plan for 2018/19 and make any comments for 
amendment to be considered by the Board.

29

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:sbbo@leics.gov.uk
mailto:toneill@rutland.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the draft proposed Business Plan priorities 
for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) for 2018/19 
for noting and comment by Cabinet. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The LRSAB is a statutory body under the Care Act 2014. One of the SABs three 
core duties is to develop and publish a strategic plan setting out how they will meet 
their objectives and how their member and partner agencies will contribute.

2.2 The Annual Report of the LRSAB was considered by Rutland Cabinet in October 
2017 and emerging priorities for the new Business Plans for 2018/19 were 
discussed at that meeting. The views expressed at that stage were fed into the 
formative process for the Plan and are reflected in the current priorities.

2.3 The future improvement priorities identified in the Annual Report 2016/17 have been 
built into the Business Plan for 2018/19. In addition to issues arising from the Annual 
Report the new Business Plan’s priorities have been identified against a range of 
national and local drivers including:

 national safeguarding policy initiatives and drivers;
 recommendations from regulatory inspections across partner agencies;
 the outcomes of serious case reviews, serious incident learning processes, 

domestic homicide reviews and other review processes both national and 
local;

 evaluation of the business plans for 2017/18 including analysis of impact 
afforded by the quality assurance and performance management framework;

 best practice reports issued at both national and local levels;
 the views expressed by both service users and front-line staff through the 

Boards’ engagement and particip
[...]
nd young people. At the heart of the 
Boards work is a focus on any individual or group that may be at greater risk of 
safeguarding vulnerability and the performance framework tests whether specific 
groups are at higher levels of risk.  The Business Plan 2018/19 includes a priority 
on Engagement which will consider how the partnership will seek to engage with all 
parts of the community in the coming year.

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There is a connection between the work of the LRSAB and that of the Safer Rutland 
Partnership.  The Boards work with community safety partnerships to scrutinise and 
challenge performance in community safety issues that affect the safeguarding and 
well-being of individuals and groups e.g. Domestic Abuse and Prevent.  The work 
on the Prevention theme links directly with Joint Action Groups.

10.2 The LSCB and SAB also support the community safety partnership in carrying out 
Domestic Homicide Reviews and acting on their recommendations.

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility.  Health and care needs can be linked to 
safeguarding risk for adults and children and health and care practitioners can have 
opportunities to identify and respond to safeguarding risk not available to workers in 
other agencies.

11.2 The Boards priorities, particularly, but not exclusively Mental Capacity and 
Prevention have direct links with improving health and wellbeing.

11.3 The Boards Business Plan has been considered by the Rutland Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet comments on the Business Plan 2018/19 for the 
LRSAB, particularly in relation to the business of the County Council in 2018/19.

32



12.2 This report enables the Cabinet to comment on the Business Plan priorities and to 
consider whether they identify matters that it wishes to address in relation to the 
effectiveness of safeg
[...]
Board 
members

The Board’s priorities for 
2019 onwards are clearly 
influenced by the views of 
adults 

Case studies presented at 
each SAB from January 
2019.  Actions arising from 
presentations.

The board has assurance 
regarding the ongoing effective 
implementation of making 
safeguarding personal

Each agency to present to the Board regarding 
MSP including:

 Implementation of MSP
 The impact of MSP in their practice on 

adults with care and support needs
 Working in line with the ADASS guidance 

for their agency

Detailed review of Making Safeguarding Personal 
data.

January 2019

January 2019

Statutory 
partners’ Board 
members

SEG 

Improvements in 
embedding approach seen 
in data and partners 
reports.

Actions arising from 
presentation

42



Report No: 124/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
17 July 2018

LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
(LRLSCB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19

Report of the Chair of the LRLSCB

Strategic Aim: Safeguarding

Key Decision:  No Forward Plan Reference: FP170118

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Richard Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding 
Children & Young People, armed Forces Champion

Contact Officer(s): Simon Westwood, Chair of the 
LRLSCB

(Via the Safeguarding Board 
Office)
0116 305 7130
sbbo@leics.gov.uk

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People Tel: 01572 758307
toneill@rutland.gov.uk 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Considers the LRLSCB Business Plan for 2018/19 and make any comments for 
amendment to be considered by the Board.

43

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:sbbo@leics.gov.uk
mailto:toneill@rutland.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the draft proposed Business Plan priorities 
for the Leicestershire and Rutland Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) 
for 2018/19 for noting and comment by Cabinet. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The LRLS
[...]
, particularly, but not exclusively Children with Disabilities and 
Multiple Risk Factors have direct links with improving health and wellbeing.

11.3 The Boards Business Plan has been considered by the Rutland Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet comments on the Business Plan 2018/19 for the 
LRLSCB, particularly in relation to the business of the County Council in 2018/19.

12.2 This report enables the Cabinet to comment on the Business Plan priorities and to 
consider whether they identify matters that it wishes to address in relation to the 
effectiveness of safeguarding within the work of the Authority.

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

14 APPENDICES

14.1 Appendix A: LR Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Development Plan 
2018 – 2019.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 1.0 14/05/18 1 

Leicestershire and Rutland
Local Safeguarding Children Board

Business Development Plan 2018-19

49



Version 1.0 14/ 05/18 2

Priority: LSCB1 Partnership transition 
Priority Statement:  Influencing transition to new effective multi-agency safeguarding children arrangements for Leicestershire and Rutland.
Rationale: 

 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 abolishes Local Safeguarding Children Boards and requires the setup of Multi-agency safeguarding arrangements.  
The nature and operation of these is governed by Working Together 2018 guidance and additional regulation.  Arrangements are to be agreed by the 
statutory partners (CCGs, Police and Local Authorities) by March 2019 and implemented by June 2019.

 The LSCB has experience it can feed into development of new arrangements and would want to be assured that the new arrangements will be effective in 
safeguarding children in the future.

 Schools
[...]
he organisational 
assessment findings.

Review findings to be considered in the access to 
services review.

Develop and use awareness raising material to promote 
good safeguarding of children with disabilities.

All agencies to review accessibility of complaints 
processes and other information relevant to disabled 
children and their families.

Carry out a spotlight event focussed on safeguarding 
children with special educational needs and disabilities 
in conjunction with Leicester City LSCB.

June 2018

March 2019

March 2019

March 2019

January 2019

September 2018

Lead and Board 
office

Procedures 
Subgroup / Task 
and Finish 
Group

Pathways Task 
and Finish 
Group

Task and Finish 
Group

All Board 
Members

LLR LSCB 
Training Group

Procedures produced in 
line with standards.  

Follow up audit in 2019/10 
to check compliance and 
outcomes.

Feedback from children 
with disabilities and 
families on procedures.

Increased self-reported 
awareness and confidence 
from those attending 
spotlight event.

Review completed and 
action to address any 
concerns reported to the 
Board.

Event held and practitioner 
feedback reported to the 
LLR Children’s Joint 
Executive.

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18
	7 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS
	8 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (LRSAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19
	Appendix A - LRSAB Business Development Plan  2018-19 v1.0 14.05.18

	9 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LRLSCB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19
	Appendix A - LRLSCB Business Development Plan  2018-19 v1.0




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 17th July, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 19 July 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 27 July 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mrs L Stephenson

APOLOGIES: Mr A Walters Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Mrs H Briggs
Mr S Della Rocca
Mr P Horsfield

Dr T O’Neill

Mr J Frieland

Ms H Bremner
Mrs J Morley

Director for People (DAS)
Chief Executive
Strategic Director for Resources
Head of Legal & Corporate 
Governance
Strategic Director for People 
(DCSS) and Deputy Chief Executive
Economic Development & Tourism 
Manager
Strategic Communications Advisor
Governance Officer

138 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr D Wilby and Mr A Walters.

139 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service.

140 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


141 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 19 June 2018, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were confirmed by Cabinet.

142 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

Mrs L Stephenson, former Chair of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel, summarised 
the items raised by the panel at their last meeting on 28 June 2018. Items included the 
possible formation of a cross panel task and finish group to investigate the issue of 
residential care developments and the funding for care, the update from the new 
Healthwatch Rutland provider and the Panel’s intention to inform them of potential 
topics for investigation, and the ongoing watch on the Sustainability and 
Transformation plan.

During discussion the following points were raised:

 The development of a Young Healthwatch Rutland was to be welcomed. 

143 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2017/18 

KEY DECISION

Report No. 101/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste 
Management, Planning Policy & Operations, Property Services, and Finance, 
including Revenue & Benefits and Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 
which was to show how the Council had performed against the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2017/18 as had previously been set out in Report No. 41/2017.

During discussion the following points were raised:

 Officers were to be congratulated on their prudent management of finances.
 The nature of the markets and the maturity of three year rates, which had been at  

higher levels, explained the slight decrease in returns from 0.75% in 2016/17 to 
0.66% in 2017/18 (Q4)

 The investment strategy was one part of a positive financial picture that needed to 
be communicated out to residents.

DECISION

1. Cabinet NOTED the actual 2017/18 prudential indicators within the report.

2. Cabinet NOTED that the treasury management stewardship for 2017/18 was in 
compliance with the Treasury Management Strategy.

Reason for decision



1. The report summarised treasury management performance in the year and met the 
requirements set out in section 6 of the report.

144 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 

KEY DECISION

Report No. 103/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Regulatory Services, Waste 
Management, Planning Policy & Operations, Property Services, and Finance, 
including Revenue & Benefits and Internal Audit introduced the report.

The report sought Members’ approval for use of Council finances to support 
community organisations that had successfully applied for LEADER grant funding but 
required assistance in bridging the period between confirmation of grant award and 
completion of the works being funded.

During discussion the following points were raised;

 Mr Brown requested that the decision recommendations section within the report 
be amended to read Cabinet Member for Finances rather than Cabinet Member for 
Resources

 Rutland had been very successful in receiving grants for the LEADER priorities as 
outlined in section 2.3 of the report.

 LEADER grant funding was not paid until the completion of works which often left 
successful applicants with a cashflow problem.

 2% interest would be charged on the loan over its short term duration and would 
provide a reasonable return.

 The initial LEADER application process was so rigorous that the risk of default by 
those organisations that applied for this assistance was very low.

 This type of assistance had been offered before with other sources of funding, eg. 
the grants received by Uppingham Cricket Club and Ketton Sports Centre, but this 
mechanism gave a much more structured approach.

 17 out of the 24 applications currently in the pipeline for funding to the Rutland and 
Rural Peterborough Local Action Group (LAG) were from Rutland.

 The Peterborough and Rutland LAG had had meetings with the potential 
applicants for this assistance which indicated that there would be a positive take-
up of this offer.

 There was a small window of opportunity in which to offer this assistance as 
projects needed to be finished and paid for by 31 March 2019 in order to secure 
funding.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for Resources, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Finances, to provide funds (not exceeding £200,000 in 
total) to community organisations on a short term loan basis to enable successful 
grant funded projects to be completed.



Reason for the decision

1. LEADER funding was time limited with final applications required before 31 March 
2019 so it was important that as many grant funding applications as possible were 
completed before that date. It was also important that the Council supported the 
voluntary and community sector and providing this funding to bridge the gap 
between grant award and final payment would achieve both objectives.

2. With each application being assessed on a case by case basis and given the 
anticipated short loan duration, the risk of default on repayments was considered 
to be low and the administration charge to be levied would ensure a cost neutral 
initiative.

145 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
(LRSAB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

Report No. 123/2018 was received from the Chair of the Leicestershire & Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Adults Board (LRLSAB)

Mr. Robert Lake, the Independent Chair of the LRLSAB, introduced the report, the 
purpose of which was to set out the draft proposed Business Plan priorities for the 
LRLSAB for 2018/19 for noting and comment by Cabinet.

During discussion the following points were raised:

 Prevention of safeguarding need was one of the priorities for the Board who felt 
that there was a particular issue growing around self-neglect that needed to be 
monitored and addressed.

 It was essential that all agencies needed to understand each other’s safeguarding 
adult thresholds.

 The Board was aware that they had not had enough direct contact with care users 
and as such an engagement officer had been employed to capture the views of 
adults with care and support needs so that they clearly influenced the future work 
of the board.

 Healthwatch Rutland was an important participation group that the Board worked 
with but they needed to engage with other user groups in order to broaden the 
base from which they heard views. In this respect, Members could be very helpful 
in informing the Board of the issues that they needed to hear about.

 The Director for People (DAS) stressed that effective services were in place and 
that the input sought from such organisations as Citizens Advice and Veteran 
organisations was solely about informing the work of the board.

 There was extensive CCG representation on the LRLSAB so issues brought up by 
the Patient participation groups that were attached to GP surgeries should be 
picked up.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet NOTED the LRLSAB Business Plan for 2018/19.



Reasons for the decision

1. It was recommended that the Cabinet commented on the Business Plan 2018/19 
for the LRLSAB, particularly in relation to the business of the County Council in 
2018/19.

146 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
(LRLSCB) BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 

Report No. 124/2018 was received from the Chair of the Leicestershire & Rutland 
Local Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB)

Following an introduction from the Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children & Young 
People, Mr Simon Westwood, the Independent Chair of the LRLSCB, summarised the 
report, the purpose of which was to set out the draft proposed Business Plan priorities 
for the LRLSCB for 2018/19 for noting and comment by Cabinet.

During discussion the following points were raised:

 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 introduced measures that would mean the 
Board would be replaced by local multi-agency safeguarding arrangements

 A new Child Safeguarding Practice Panel which had become fully operational on 
29 June 2018, required the LRLCSB (until new partnerships were in place) to 
undertake a rapid review into all serious child safeguarding cases and complete 
this within fifteen working days of becoming aware of the incident.

 The Panel understood the pressures of this 15 day deadline and although they 
required the Board to do the best they could within the time available this did not 
preclude the arrival at a different decision further down the line.

 The new arrangements gave more flexibility and permission to organise 
arrangements to suit the locality, although there were still some common 
requirements.

 New guidance for schools would be available from September 2018 and the Board 
intended that the role for schools within the new arrangements would be clear and 
understood by the schools and statutory partners by March 2019.

 Engagement with schools would be a challenge given the diversity of schools 
 York City Council had received a grant from the DfE to pilot engagement with 

schools and the Board would take some learning from that.
 Home schooled children were not included in the children missing from education 

category but the Board kept a close eye on home schooled children as a potential 
risk factor. 

 The Local Authority did not have any jurisdiction to enter homes or influence the 
situation but did have a duty to safeguard home schooled children.

 Home schooled children were not a particular issue locally as the Council had 
taken a more pro-active stance, using mechanisms to take time in the family 
environment to learn more about the child.

 Child exploitation, including child sexual exploitation and child trafficking, had been 
ably led by Detective Superintendent Simon Cure of Leicestershire Police but was 
now being handed over to Detective Chief Inspector Matt Ditcher. The Council was 
actively involved in the handover process.



DECISION:

1. Cabinet CONSIDERED and NOTED the LRLSCB Business Plan for 2018/19.

Reasons for the decision

1. It was recommended that the Cabinet commented on the Business Plan 2018/19 
for the LRLSCB, particularly in relation to the business of the County Council in 
2018/19.

147 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.45 am.

---oOo---


